Three Universities were purposively 

selected for the study; they are Federal University Dutsin-ma, Katsina State Umar Musa Yar’dua 

University, Katsina State, and Al-Qalam University Katsina state. The proportional sampling 

technique was used to select the three hundred and six (306) respondents from the selected 

Universities. Thus 201 respondents were selected from Federal University Dutsin-ma, Katsina 

State, 73Umar Musa Yar’dua University, Katsina State, and 28 from Al-Qalam University 

Katsina state.  

Three research instruments titled “Students’ Mindfulness Questionnaire” (SMQ),